
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Heather Bowers 
Email: 
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622609 
Date: Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND 
SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 at 5.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council members as follows:- 

L Bowman, E Chicken, W Daley, C Dunbar, P Ezhilchelvan, D Ferguson, B Flux, S Lee 
(Vice-Chair), M Robinson, M Swinburn (Chair), C Taylor and R Wilczek (Vice-Chair 
(Planning)) 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 19 April 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2)  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meetings of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley 
Local Area Council held on 21 February and 21 March 2023 as circulated, 
to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

(Pages 3 
- 18) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;   
   

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter.   

   
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room.   

   
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room.   

   
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting.   

   
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.    

 
   

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 19 April 2023 

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter.  
   

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.  
  
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer circulated 
with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
  
 

(Pages 
19 - 22) 

 
6.   22/03491/FUL 

 
The proposal is for a 3 phased development, consisting of 28 industrial 
units with an integral circulation road and secondary site access point. 
Atley Way, North Nelson Industrial Estate, Cramlington, Northumberland. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 36) 

 
7.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
  
 

(Pages 
37 - 48) 

 
8.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY - ALLEGED FOOTPATH NO 200 FORMER BLYTH 
VALLEY BOROUGH 
 
In this report, the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council is asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support 
and in rebuttal of the existence of public footpath rights over a route 
between the U9541 footpath and the car park for East Cramlington Nature 
Reserve, and then looping back on itself. 
 

(Pages 
49 - 294) 

 
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local 
Area Council will take place on Tuesday 16 May 2023 at The Community 
Hub, Cramlington.  
  

 

 
10.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 19 April 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet
[...]
 confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council held at Seaton Sluice Community Centre, Albert Road, Seaton Sluice,  
NE26 4QX on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair in the Chair, for agenda items 76 – 78 and 81 – 83) 
R Wilczek Vice Chair, Planning in the Chair for agenda items 79 - 80) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman  
E Chicken 
W Daley 
C Dunbar 
P Echilchelvan 
D Ferguson 
 

B Flux 
M Robinson 
C Taylor 
R Wilczek 
 
 

MEMBERS ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Sanderson  
 

OFFICERS 
  
  
J Blenkinsopp 
H Bowers 
R Fenwick 
P Jones 
R Laughton 
J Murphy 
J Rose 
 
N Snowdon 
 
 
Public:  4 
 

Lawyer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Housing Delivery Manager 
Service Director, Local Services 
Senior Planning Officer 
Planning Area Manager 
Interim Executive Director, Planning & 
Economy 
Principle Programme Officer, Highways 
Improvement 

 
76. CHAIR’S OPENING COMMENTS 
 

The Chair referred to the recent sad passing of Michael Carle, Highways 
Delivery Manager who had been a respected officer and colleague and would 
be dearly missed.  A minute’s silence was requested as a mark of respect. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lee. 
 
 
78. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council, held on 17 January 2023, as circulated, were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

79. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications 
attached to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were 
reminded of the principles which should govern their consideration of the 
applications, the procedure for handling representations, the requirement of 
conditions and the need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission 
or refusal of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 
80. 21/01588/FUL 
 

Proposed erection of 9 no. 2 bed affordable bungalows 
Land north east of Hastings Hartley Arms, Lysdon Avenue, New Hartley, 
 Northumberland 

 
Richard Laughton, Senior Planning Officer introduced the report with the aid 
of a power point presentation.   
 
John Barrell was in attendance and spoke in objection of the application.  The 
main key points were: 
 

• What he was going to say would not change the decision on the 
application.  However, he wanted to register his complete lack of trust 
in the planning system. 

• He was an immediate neighbour to the site and despite suffering 3 
years of building work on 2 sides, he welcomed the proposed removal 
of the unkempt eyesore and replacement, with more useful and much 
needed affordable housing.  It was the way in which this was being 
achieved that was objectionable. 

• The proposal was promoted on behalf of Advance Northumberland, a 
wholly owned development company of NCC, whose focus was the 
regeneration of Northumberland. It should, therefore, be setting an 
exemplar of planning development to maximise development 

Page 4



opportunities rather than seeking minimal change to the existing 
isolated plot. 

• The officer’s report regarding Panning Policy cited compliance with 
STP1, 2 and 3 as New Hartley was recognised as a service village 
within the NLP and served by public transport and comprises facilities 
including a public house, convenience store and primary school. 

• The bus service is X7 which was scheduled every half an hour (but 
increasingly with unplanned cancellations) between Newcastle and 
Blyth and
[...]
It was not a planning issue, but for the 
landowner to agree with those who had garages on their land. 

• There had been no objections from Highway regarding access. 

• This was a 100% affordable housing scheme and would be affordable 
rent. 

• The properties would be advertised on Homefinder and prioritised for 
individuals in housing need. 

• The ownership issue for the demolition of the garages was not a 
material planning consideration.  There had been no objections 

Page 7



received in terms of them being demolished and the applicant 
separately issued demolition notices where no complaint was received. 

• Mr Laughton had not been involved in a previous housing development 
in New Hartley (15/01182/FUL) and therefore could not comment on 
the affordable housing comments. 

• The application had been supported by drainage proposals to 
discharge into the existing mains.  Northumbrian Water and LLFA had 
been consulted with no objections, subject to conditions. 

• The Housing and Enabling Team had been unsuccessful on the Barratt 
site (15/01182/FUL) but then had been allowed at appeal by PINS.  
Again, the current application could only be considered for 100% 
affordable housing which was a positive factor.  

 
Councillor Robinson moved the recommendation to approve the application 
which was seconded by Councillor Flux and unanimously agreed.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED permission subject to the 
conditions/reasons in the report.  
  

 
80. APPEALS UPDATE 
 
 RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

 
 

81. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 

Paul Jones provided an introduction to the report which set out the details of 
the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) programme for 2023-24 for consideration 
and comment by the Local Area Council.   Final approval of the programme 
would be made by the Executive Director responsible for Local Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Local Services. 
 
In r
[...]
ansport to work collaboratively, with 
better connectivity and integrated ticketing 

• Mini park and ride schemes would be explored to help extend the reach 
of bus services 

• Governance was in place that would work, the Mayor would understand 
all the needs and aspirations.  There had been no appetite to have a 
referendum in the area. 

• There was a constitution that all 7 councils and the Mayor had to agree 
to a list of key decisions 

• A consultation dashboard was being produced on a regular basis and 
Sarah McMillan would be able to share the information on her return 
from leave. 

• The suggestion of signposting the consultation to young people through 
the school’s network and engaging with the Youth Parliament would be 
looked into, if not already in hand 

• The Joint Transport Committee would be subsumed into the Combined 
Authority. 

• The decision making process would be strong. 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 
83. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 21 March 2023. 
 
 

CHAIR …………………………….. 
 

DATE ……………………………… 

Page 10



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council held at Netherton Social Club, 1a Netherton Lane, Bedlington, NE22 6DP on 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman  
E Chicken 
C Dunbar 
P Ezhilchelvan 
 

D Ferguson 
M Robinson 
C Taylor 
 
 
 

OFFICERS 
  
  
N Blagburn 
H Bowers 
G Bucknall 
T Gribbin 
R Mason 
 
 
Public: 17 
Press: 1 
 

Programme Delivery Director 
Democratic Services Officer 
Highways Delivery Manager 
Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
Interim Highways Area Manager 
 

 
84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daley, Flux, Lee, and 
Wilczek. 
 

 
85. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
  

Brian Robson, NE22 6AN was in att
[...]
 update was requested on re-surfacing of the entrance to CLV. 

• Complaints had been received on worn road markings on Dudley Lane 
near Vue cinema and a refresh was requested. 

• Could the town centre roadworks at Cramlington be reviewed and 
monitored. 

 
  

RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues set out in the bullet points 
in members’ comments be followed up.  
 
 

89. LOCAL COUNCIL AREA WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
90. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 19 April 2023. 
 
 

CHAIR …………………………….. 
 

DATE ……………………………… 

Page 18



 

 

 
1 

 
CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
19 APRIL 2023 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report of the Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor C Horncastle 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To request the Local Area Council to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Local Area Council is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual 
recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the 
covering report. 
 
Key issues 
 
Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations 
that must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out 
in the individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
Introduction 
 
1. The following section of the agenda consists of planning applications to be 

determined by the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
in accordance with the current delegation arrangements. Any further 
information, observatio
[...]
 28 industrial 
units with an integral circulation road and secondary site access point 

Site Address Atley Way, North Nelson Industrial Estate, Cramlington, Northumberland  
Applicant: Mr Adrian Harrison 

Grindon way, Newton 
Aycliffe, DL5 6SH,  

Agent: Mr John White 
The Dovecot, 4 Hunwick Hall 
Farm, Church Lane, Hunwick 
Crook 
DL15 0JS 

Ward Cramlington West Parish Cramlington 

Valid Date: 14 October 2022 Expiry 
Date: 

31 January 2023 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr Richard Laughton 

Job Title:  Planning Officer 

Tel No:  01670 622628 

Email: richard.laughton@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission 
 

 

 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 
1. Introduction 
 
Under the provisions of the Council's current Scheme of Delegation, this application is 
being determined at Cramlington, Bedlington, Seaton Valley Local Area Council due 
to the scale of the development. 
 
2. Description of the Proposal 
 
 
2.1 The application is seeking permission for a 3 phased development, consisting of 
28 industrial units with an integral circulation road and secondary site access point at 
Atley Way, North Nelson Industrial Estate, Cramlington. 
 
2.2 This full application is for the proposed development of 28 industrial units (split into 
three build phases) with an integral circulation road and secondary site access point. 
The scheme is for ‘General Industrial Starter Units’ (Use Class B2) with a combined 
floor space of 3476m2 in total. The units range from 96m2 to 215m2 with larger units 
being designed to accommodate the installation of mezzanine floors to increase 
flexibility.  
 
2.3 The three phases are: -  
 
1) 6 two storey industrial units and circulation road.  
2) 4 two storey industrial units.  
3) 18 single storey industrial units.  
 
2.4 The proposal is located at North Nelson Industrial Estate, Cramlington and 
currently scrub land and allocated for employment land within the Northumberland 
Local Plan and Cramlington Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
2.5 The 1.135 Ha. application site is in North Nelson Industrial Park, Cramlington and 
already benefits from adopted vehicle access at the south-eastern corner, which 
provides access from Enterprise Court, via Crowhall Road and Nelson Way.  
 
3. Planning History 

 
Reference Number: 22/03171/FUL 
Description: The proposal is for a 3 phased development, consisting of 28 
industrial units with an integral circulation road and secondary site access 
point.  
Status: Application returned 

 
4. Consultee Responses 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA)  

No objections subject to conditions 

Cramlington Town 
Council  

No response received.    

Highways  No objections subject to conditions 

The Coal Authority  No objections 

Northumbrian Water 
Ltd  

No objections subject to conditions 

County Ecologist  No objections subject to conditions 

Page 24



 

Public Protection  No objections subject to conditions 

 
5. Public Responses 
Neighbour Notification 
 

Number of Neighbours Notified 10 

Number of Objections 0 

Number of Support 0 

Number of General Comments 0 

 
 
Notices 
 
General site notice 20th October 2022 
 
News Post Leader 28th October 2022  
 
Summary of Responses: 
 
 
The above is a summary of the comments. The full written text is available on our 
website at: http://publicaccess.northumberland.gov.uk/online-
applications//applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RIO59DQSJU100   
 
 
6. Planning Policy 
 
6.1 Development Plan Policy 
 
Northumberland Local Plan 2016 - 2036 (Adopted March 2022) (NLP)  
 
STP 1 - Spatial strategy (Strategic Policy)  
STP 2 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development (Strategic Policy)  
STP 3 - Principles of sustainable development (Strategic Policy)  
STP 4 - Climate c
[...]
 hearing 
within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal. Article 6 has been 
subject to a great deal of case law. It has been decided that for planning matters the 
decision making process as a whole, which includes the right of review by the High 
Court, complied with Article 6. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 The principle of development is supported by the policies in the development plan 
and material considerations. The proposal is in accordance and supported by the NLP 
spatial strategy in addition to NLP and CNP policies which promote economic 
development in the town and is located on available land allocated for main 
employment uses in both Plans.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That this application be GRANTED permission subject to the following: 
 
Conditions/Reason 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 31



 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) 
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in  
complete accordance with the approved documents and plans. The approved plans 
for this development are:- 
 
Location 780 00 Rev A 
Proposed Site Layout 780 02 Rev A 
Proposed Unit A 780 04 Rev A 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 780 05 Rev A 
Proposed Unit D 780 06 Rev A 
Proposed Unit E 780 07 Rev A 
Proposed Unit F 780 08 Rev A 
 
Portland Consulting Engineers drawing “Drainage Strategy”, drawing number 
2022064 000-00 Rev Ø; Dated 20/08/22  
Portland Consulting Engineers report “Flood Risk and Drainage Impact Assessment”, 
report number 2022064 Revision C; Dated 23 March 2023 
 
Reason: To ensure that the approved development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans. 
 
03. Prior to commencement of drainage works, full construction details of the proposed 

gravel trench along the northern boundary of the site as referred to in sections 4.4 and 
5.3 o
[...]
 
having regard to the Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder 
As set out in individual reports and decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction Each application/appeal may have an impact on the 
local environment and have been assessed 
accordingly 

Wards All where relevant to application site relating to the 
appeal 

Background papers 

Planning applications and appeal decisions as identified within the report. 

Report author and contact details 

Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Development Service Manager 
01670 625542 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON VALLEY 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

19 April 2023 
 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH No 200  
FORMER BLYTH VALLEY BOROUGH 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Local Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jeff Watson, Healthy Lives 

   
 
Purpose of report  
 
In this report, the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council is 
asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the 
existence of public footpath rights over a route between the U9541 footpath and the 
car park for East Cramlington Nature Reserve, and then looping back on itself.  
 
Recommendation  
 
   It is recommended that the Local Area Council agrees that: 

(i)       there is sufficient evidence to indicate that public footpath rights 
have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route A-B-C; 

(ii)            the route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a public footpath. 

 
 
1.0      BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The relevant statutory provisions which apply to adding a public right of way to 

the Definitive Map and Statement based on 20 years user evidence are 
Sections 53(3)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981, 
which require the County Council (as Surveying Au
[...]
e and not by permission. The public must have used the 
way without hindrance (e.g. objections, verbal / written warnings, etc.) or 
permission from the landowner or his agents. The 20 year period may be 
shown at any time in the past and is generally taken to run backwards from the 
date when the use of the path was first “brought into question”, whether by a 
notice or otherwise. 

 
1.5 The Local Area Council must consider whether there is sufficient evidence to 

allege that the presumption is raised. The standard of proof is the civil one that 
is the balance of probabilities. Members must weigh up the evidence and if, on 
balance, it is reasonable to allege that there is a public right of way, then the 
presumption is raised. The onus is then on the landowner to show evidence 
that there was no intention on their part to dedicate. 

 
1.6 Such evidence may consist of notices or barriers, or by the locking of the way 

on one day in the year, and drawing this to the attention of the public, or by the 
deposit of a Declaration under section 31(6) HA80 to the effect that no 
additional ways (other than any specifically indicated in the Declaration) have 
been dedicated as highways since the date of the deposit. 

 
1.7 All the relevant statutory provisions and competing rights and interests have 

been considered in making this report. The recommendation is in accordance 
with the law and proportionate, having regard to individuals’ rights and the 
public interest. 

 
 
2.0 PUBLIC EVIDENCE 
 
2.1  In October 2021, Mrs D Rossiter and Mr A Scholley of Cramlington made a 

formal application in support of a public footpath from a point marked A, on the 
Page 50



U9541 footpath, in a south-easterly direction towards a point marked B, 
approximately 30 metres south-west of the car park for East Cramlington 
Nature Reserve, and then looping back on itself in a north-westerly and 
westerly direction to a point marked C. 

 
2.2  The proposal was initially supported b
[...]
f dedication.   

 
8.11 Based on the user evidence, and in the absence of any evidence of any acts 

of rebuttal prior to 2020, it would be appropriate to conclude that public 
footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route. 

 
8.12 Advice from the Planning Inspectorate in their ‘consistency guidelines’ states 

that it is important to have the correct width, where known, recorded in the 
definitive statement.  The user evidence providers have identified a path width 
ranging from 1.5 to 4 metres.  From measurements taken on my site visit, in 
January, the current width that physically exists on the ground would appear to 
be typically 1.5 to 2 metres, and around 5 metres for the most easterly 175 
metres (i.e. north-west of Point B).  If the path is included in a future Definitive 
Map Modification Order, based on the information supplied by path users and 
my own measurements, described in paragraph 6.1 above, it would seem 
appropriate to identify most of the route with a width of 2 metres. For the most 
easterly 175 metres it is proposed to identify the route with a width of 5 
metres, reflecting the width of the earth track. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 55



9. CONCLUSION 
 
9.1  In the light of the evidence submitted, it appears that there is sufficient 

evidence to justify that public footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to 
exist over the claimed route. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 
Local Services Group File:  C/200z 
  

          Report Author          Zara Quinn – Definitive Map & Search Technical Officer 
   07542 318328   
   Zara.Quinn@Northumberland.gov.uk 

 

Page 56

mailto:Zara.Quinn@Northumberland.gov.uk


Infrastructure
Local Services

County Hall  Morpeth  Northumberland
  NE61 2EF

Telephone 0845 600 6400

Former District(s) Parish(es) Scale

O.S. MapDef. Map No. Date

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Public Rights of Way

174

Blyth Valley

August 2022

1/5,000
Reproduced from / based upon Ordnance Survey

material wit
[...]
e 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Tithe Award 

1840 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 275



1st Edition 25” O.S. Map 

c.1860 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 276



 

1st Edition 6” O.S. Map 

c. 1860 

Page 277



 

2nd Edition 6” O.S. Map 

1897 

 

 

Page 278



3rd Edition 25” O.S. Map 

1922 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 279



 

3rd Edition 6” O.S. Map 

1925 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 280



 

Provisional Edition O.S. Map 

1939 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 281



 

Provisional 6” O.S. Map 

1957 

 

 

Page 282



Survey Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 283



Draft Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 284



Provisional Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 285



Original Definitive Map 

(Revised) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 286



1:10,560 O.S Map 

1967 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 287



 

1:25,000 O.S Map 

1981 

 

 

 

Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS
	3 MINUTES
	03 Final minutes 21.03.23

	5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 22/03491/FUL
	7 APPEALS UPDATE
	8 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - ALLEGED NO FOOTPATH 200 FORMER BLYTH VALLEY BOROUGH
	cc518fba-15c2-42fa-969f-5300e91e6f99.pdf
	Page 1

	08ii Blyth FP200 Final-part-2
	cc518fba-15c2-42fa-969f-5300e91e6f99.pdf
	Page 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 19 April 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at 5:00 
pm.. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman E Chicken 
C Dunbar P Ezhilchelvan 
B Flux S Lee 
M Robinson C Taylor 
R Wilczek  
  

 
OFFICERS 

 
A Bell Definitive Map and Search Officer 
H Bowers Democratic Services Officer 
R Laughton Senior Planning Officer 
T Wood Principal Planning Officer 
M Bulman Solicitor 
Z Quinn Definitive Map and Search Technical Officer 

 
 
Around 4 members of the press and public were present. 
 
  
91 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 

 
The Chair  advised those present of the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
  

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daley and Ferguson 
  
  

93 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Cramlington, Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley Local Area Council held on 21 February and 21 March 2023 as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
(Councillor Wilczek in the Chair). 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 19 April 2023  2 

  
94 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

95 22/03491/FUL 
 
Proposal for a 3 phased development, consisting of 28 industrial units with an 
integral circulation road and secondary site access point. 
Atley Way, North Nelson Industrial Estate, Cramlington, Northumberland. 
  
Richard Laughton, Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and referred to a 
typing error in paragraph 7.29, 5th bullet point, which should refer to Northumbria 
Water. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer continued with a power point presentation and 
informed members that no objections had been received from consultees or 
public.  The application was before the committee due to the scale of the 
development. 
  
In response to questions, Mr Laughton advised that the type of use of business 
would be business use 2 in accordance with the Northumberland Local Plan. 
  
Councillor Flux welcomed the application which was in an ideal location and 
moved approval of the application.  This was seconded by Councillor Swinburn 
and unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted permission subject to the conditions 
and reasons in the report. 
 
  

96 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
  
(Councillor Swinburn in the Chair). 
  

97 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY - ALLEGED NO FOOTPATH 200 FORMER BLYTH VALLEY 
BOROUGH 
 
Alex Bell, Definitive Map Officer, introduced the report in which members were 
asked to consider all the relevant evident gathered in support and rebuttal of the 
existence of public footpath rights over a route between the U9541 footpath and 
the car park for East Cramlington Nature Reserve, and then looping back on 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 19 April 2023  3 

itself. 
  
Mr Bell advised that one of the user evidence providers, John Hall (page 122) had 
indicated that he had previously been a tenant of the land affected and that the 
landowner had at some point indicated to him that the application route was not 
public.  Mr Hall hadn’t indicated what the period of his tenancy was, or when the 
landowner had informed him the way was not public.  Both matters would need to 
be investigated further, as they had an impact on his ability to contribute towards 
establishing public footpath rights, but Mr Hall was just one person, so this issue 
wasn’t considered to materially affect the claim or alter the officer 
recommendation.    
  
Upon being put to the vote, members unanimously agreed that: 
  
i.     There is sufficient evidence to indicate that public footpath rights have been 

reasonably alleged to exist over the route A-B-C; 
ii.    the route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order as a public 

footpath. 
 
  

98 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


